(c)	 Included in other payables is amounts owing to subsidiaries' non-controlling interests of RM36,811,928 (2024:
RM27,372,615), which are unsecured, bear floating interest ranging from 4.1% to 4.2% (2024: 4.2%) and are
payable upon demand.

(d)	 The currency exposure profile of trade and other payables are as follows:

Group Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

RM RM RM RM

Ringgit Malaysia 67,478,154 66,224,034 520,842 489,981
United States Dollar 14,204,033 4,156,253 – –

81,682,187 70,380,287 520,842 489,981

(e)	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the
United States Dollar (“USD”) exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables
held constant:

Group
2025 2024

RM RM

Profit after tax and equity
USD/RM – strengthen by 7% (2024: 3%) (755,655) (94,763)

– weaken by 7% (2024: 3%) 755,655 94,763

A-RANK BERHAD (200301031200 [633621-X])ANNUAL REPORT 2025
147

PG

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 JULY 2025

16.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (CONTINUED)

(f)	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each reporting
period changed by seventy-five (75) (2024: fifty (50)) basis points with all other variables held constant:

Group
2025 2024

RM RM

Profit after tax and equity
– Increase by 0.75% (2024: 0.5%) (209,828) (104,016)
– Decrease by 0.75% (2024: 0.5%) 209,828 104,016

(g)	 The maturity profile of the trade and other payables of the Group and of the Company at the end of each
reporting period based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations is repayable on demand or within
one (1) year.

17.	 BORROWINGS
Group

2025
RM

2024
RM

Non-current liability
Term loan 26,249,773 37,431,633

Current liabilities 
Bankers’ acceptance 2,543,306 –
Foreign currency loans 37,847,798 40,854,783
Term loan 11,176,099 10,563,746

51,567,203 51,418,529

77,816,976 88,850,162

(a)	 Borrowings are classified as financial liabilities measured at amortised cost.

(b)	 Term loan of the Group is secured by:

(i)	 corporate guarantee by a related party of which certain directors of a subsidiary are also directors of the
related party;

(ii)	 joint and several guarantee by certain substantial shareholders of a related party;

(iii)	 open charge over the property held under title PT 50088, Mukim Batu, State of Wilayah Persekutuan, Kuala
Lumpur as disclosed in Note 11(f) to the financial statements;

(iv)	 debenture by KJSB creating fixed and floating charges over all its assets and undertaking, both present and